

2011-1527

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**TREK LEATHER, INC.,**

Defendant,

*and*

**HARISH SHADADPURI,**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the U.S. Court of International Trade, No. 09-cv-41,  
Senior Judge Nicholas Tsoucalas

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF  
SERVICE AND COMPUTER DEALERS  
INTERNATIONAL/NORTH AMERICAN  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS DEALERS IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT HARISH SHADADPURI**

---

John M. Peterson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard F. O'Neill  
NEVILLE PETERSON LLP  
17 State Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 635-2730  
jpeterson@npwny.com

May 9, 2014

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

United States v. Trek Leather, Inc., and Harish Shadadpuri

No. 2011-1527

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Section 1592 Limits Liability to the Importer of Record in All Circumstances Absent a Showing of Fraudulent Entry Practices .....	4
A. As a Matter of Law, to Aid or Abet Corporate Negligence or Gross Negligence is Impossible .....	10
II. The Court Should Continue Applying the Doctrine of Veil Piercing in Determining Section 1592 Liability Against Third Parties Not Listed as the Importer of Record. ....	14
A. Concepts of Corporate Personhood and Limited Liability are Well Established.....	14
B. The Veil-Piercing Doctrine .....	17
C. Veil-Piercing Actions Often Depend on the Nature of the Violation as Sounding in Contract versus Tort .....	17
D. This Circuit Has Embraced the Veil-Piercing Doctrine in Cases Involving a Corporation’s Patent Infringement .....	22
III. Holding That the Corporate Veil Does Not Apply to Section 1592 Will Have Adverse Consequences in Other Areas of Customs Law .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27
Decision.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A. Stucki Co. v. Worthington Indus., Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 953 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>Am. Fuel Corp. v. Utah Energy Dev. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Aro Mfg. Co. v. Convertible Top Replacement Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 476 (1964) .....	22
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Epcon Gas Sys., Inc. v. Bauer Compressors, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc., v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (U.S. 2011) .....	23
<i>Hall v. Bed Bath &amp; Beyond, Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Hambleton Bros. Lumber Co. v. Balkin Enters., Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Manville Sales Corp. v. Paramount Sys., Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 544 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Mars, Inc. v. Coin Acceptors, Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Eco Chems., Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 1985)....	24
<i>Moba, B.V. v. Diamond Automation, Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Orthokinetics, Inc. v. Safety Travel Chairs, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .	22
<i>Pall Corp. v. Micron Separations</i> , 66 F.3d 1211 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Pembina Consolidated Silver Mining &amp; Milling Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 125 U.S. 181 (1888) .....	15
<i>Pentax Corp. v. Robison</i> , 125 F.3d 1457 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Pentax Corp. v. Robison</i> , 924 F. Supp. 193 (1996) .....	8, 19
<i>Power Lift, Inc. v. Lang Tools, Inc.</i> , 774 F.2d 478 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>SEC v. Coffey</i> , 493 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	14
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819) .....	15
<i>United States v. Blum</i> , 858 F.2d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Giovannetti</i> , 919 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>United States v. Hitachi Am.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 344 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Hitachi Am., Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Inn Foods, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 1338 (Fed Cir. 2009).....	9, 18
<i>United States v. Trek Leather, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Trek Leather, Inc.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2011) ...2, 8, 9	
<i>United States v. Utex Int'l, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 1408 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Water Techs. Corp. v. Calco, Ltd.</i> , 850 F.2d 660 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
19 U.S.C. § 1337 .....	1, 27

	PAGE(S)
19 U.S.C. § 1401a .....	7
19 U.S.C. § 1481 .....	3, 6, 7
19 U.S.C. § 1484 .....	passim
19 U.S.C. § 1485 .....	3, 6, 7, 8
19 U.S.C. § 1514 .....	19
19 U.S.C. § 1526 .....	1, 27
19 U.S.C. § 1592 .....	passim
19 U.S.C. § 1623 .....	3, 18, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1963 .....	21
35 U.S.C. § 271 .....	12, 22, 23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
David W. Leebron, <i>Limited Liability, Tort Victims, and Creditors</i> , 91 Colum. L. Rev. 1565 (1991) .....	20
Douglas G. Smith, <i>A Federalism-Based Rationale for Limited Liability</i> , 60 Ala. L. Rev. 649 (2009) .....	16
Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Limited Liability and the Corporation</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 89, 90 (1985) .....	passim
Margaret M. Blair, <i>Corporate Personhood and the Corporate Persona</i> , 2013 U. Ill. L. Rev. 785 (2013) .....	15
Peter B. Oh, <i>Veil-Piercing</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 81 (2010) .....	20
<i>Questions and Answers on Customs Bonds</i> , CBP Publ. No. 0000-0590 (Nov. 2006) .....	18
Robert B. Thompson, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil: An Empirical Study</i> , 76 Cornell L. Rev. 1036 (1991) .....	20
Tal Kedem, <i>Secondary Liability for Actively Inducing Patent Infringement: Which Intentions Pave the Road?</i> , 48 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1465 (2007) .....	12
William O. Douglas & Carol M. Shanks, <i>Insulation from Liability Through Subsidiary Corporations</i> , 39 Yale L.J. 193 (1929) .....	16
<b>Regulations</b>	
19 C.F.R. § 113.1 .....	20
19 C.F.R. § 113.62 .....	18
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, (s) 8, cl. 1 .....	8
